Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: H2/21/01		
2	83rd General Assembly	A Bill	Act 566 of	2001
3	Regular Session, 2001	F	HOUSE BILL	1474
4				
5	By: Representatives Park	s, Minton, Creekmore, D. Elliott, Holt, G. Jeffress, Scrogg	çin	
6	By: Senator Baker			
7				
8				
9		For An Act To Be Entitled		
10	AN ACT	TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE TITLE 27, CHAPTER 15	, TO	
11	ADD A S	UBCHAPTER 35 TO ESTABLISH A SPECIAL LICENSE	•	
12	PLATE F	OR PERSONS AWARDED THE DISTINGUISHED FLYING	i	
13	CROSS A	ND TO PRESCRIBE REGISTRATION FEES FOR THE		
14	LI CENSE	PLATES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.		
15				
16		Subtitle		
17	TC	ESTABLISH A SPECIAL LICENSE PLATE FOR		
18	PE	RSONS AWARDED THE DISTINGUISHED FLYING		
19	CR	COSS AND TO PRESCRIBE REGISTRATION		
20	FE	ES.		
21				
22				
23	BE IT ENACTED BY TH	E GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS	i:	
24				
25	SECTION 1. A	rkansas Code Title 27, Chapter 15, is amend	ed to add ar	n
26	additional subchapt	er to read as follows:		
27	Subchapter 35	- Distinguished Flying Cross		
28	<u>27-15-3501.</u> D	istinguished Flying Cross license plate aut	<u>hori zed.</u>	
29	<u>(a) Military</u>	medals are adornments given as personal aw	ards for	
30	outstanding service	, bravery, or a specific achievement. The	U.S. Air For	rce
31	<u>awards the Distingu</u>	ished Flying Cross to those who exhibit ext	raordi nary	
32	<u>heroism or achievem</u>	ent in aerial flight. This subchapter reco	gnizes those	<u>e</u>
33	persons for this pe	rsonal achievement.		
34	<u>(b) The Dire</u>	ctor of the Department of Finance and Admin	istration sh	<u>nal I</u>
35	provide for and iss	ue special license plates to persons awarde	<u>d the</u>	
36	<u>Distinguished Flying</u>	g Cross in the manner and subject to the co	<u>nditions</u>	



1	prescribed in this subchapter.
2	
3	27-15-3502. Design of plate and rules and regulations.
4	(a) The special Distinguished Flying Cross license plates shall be of
5	standard color and design as is currently issued by the Department of Finance
6	<u>and Administration, except that, in lieu of the legend "The Natural State" or</u>
7	any succeeding legend, the license plates shall have placed across the bottom
8	thereof a permanent decal bearing the words "Distinguished Flying Cross". The
9	<u>recipient of a Distinguished Flying Cross special license plate may insert a</u>
10	decal in the center of the license plate depicting the Distinguished Flying
11	<u>Cross medal, provided such decal does not impede the ability to read the</u>
12	<u>license plate number.</u>
13	(b) The director of the department shall promulgate reasonable rules
14	and regulations and prescribe any forms as the director determines to be
15	necessary for effectively and efficiently carrying out the intent and purposes
16	of this subchapter.
17	
18	27-15-3503. Issuance to persons awarded the Distinguished Flying Cross.
19	(a) Upon payment of the fee required by law for registration of the
20	vehicle, payment of an additional ten dollar (\$10.00) handling and
21	administrative fee for the issuance of a special Distinguished Flying Cross
22	license plate, and presentation of proof of being awarded the Distinguished
23	Flying Cross, the Department of Finance and Administration shall issue the
24	appropriate special license plate to the vehicle owner.
25	<u>(b)(1) The handling and administrative fee of ten dollars (\$10.00)</u>
26	shall be deposited in the State Central Services Fund for the benefit of the
27	Revenue Division and shall be credited to the Revenue Division as supplemental
28	and in addition to all other funds as may be deposited for the benefit of the
29	Revenue Di vi si on.
30	(2) The handling and administrative fee shall not be considered
31	or credited to the Revenue Division as "direct revenues".
32	
33	27-15-3504. Renewal.
34	Special Distinguished Flying Cross license plates issued under this
35	subchapter may be renewed annually at the regular fee. Registration may
36	continue from year to year as long as it is renewed each year within the time

2

1	and manner required by law.
2	
3	<u>27-15-3505. Transferring plate.</u>
4	<u>Distinguished Flying Cross license plates issued under this subchapter</u>
5	may be transferred from one vehicle to another pursuant to § 27-14-914.
6	/s/ Parks, et al.
7	
8	
9	APPROVED: 3/5/2001
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	